Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 n I ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
VG Realisations Limited 04790808
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision 7416 of 2011
(full name of court)
{a) Insert full HWe (a)
namefs) and James Sleight Stephen Goderski

address(es) of
administrator(s)

Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street
London

W18 2XF

"Delete as
apphcable

Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street
London

W1S 2XF

attach a copy of "mylour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 10 October 2011

Signed

—_——
—

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated

AS/\OIZ.O\\

Contact Details

You de not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

James Sleight
Geofifrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street

London
W1S 2XF

020 7495 1100
DX Number DX Exchange

pu racm~ard
C

A

26/10/2011 2
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




VG Realisations Limited
In Administration
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Joint Administrators’ Statement and Proposals pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Strictly private and confidential
Not for publication




VG Realhisations Limited - In Admimstration {“the Company”}
{Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

Introduction

| refer to the appointment of my partner, Stephen Goderski, and | as Joint Administrators
of the Company on 22 August 2011 The appointment was made by a Qualifying Floating
Chargeholder, Noble Venture Finance | Limited, in the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Dwision, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)

I now submit my statement and proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 33 (1) of The Insolvency
Rules 1986 {“the Rules™)

The EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (“the EC Regulations”) do apply and
the Company's centre of main interest 1s in the United Kingdom The Adminmistration
represents “mamn proceedings” in accordance with the EC Regulations

In summary, it 1s proposed that the Joint Admunstrators do all such other things and
generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion,
consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve a purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise realisations of those assets,
or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals Without hmitatton to the general
powers of the Joint Adminstrators, they shall have the power and discretion to
compromise claims if, in their opinion, it 1s beneficial to the achievement of the proposals
outhined above 1o do so

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of Joint Administrators

The Company was Incorporated in June 2003 to act as a holding company and sole
shareholder to the trading entity Vegastream Limited (“VL") The Company received funds
from institutional and private investors and these funds were subsequently invested in VL

The pnncipal actvity of the Company in conpunction with VL was the design and
distnbution of VolP (Voice over Internet Protocol) gateways which convert a telephone
conversation nto the correct format as data packets to enable it to travel across a data
network as Internet Telephony

In August 2006 the trading subsidiary of the Company, VL, was placed into Admimistration
and the assets, business and ntellectual property were acquired by the Company via a
pre-packaged sale Following the purchase of the business and assets, the Company
became the trading entity within the “Vegastream Group™ and a new company,
Vegastream Holdings Limited (“VHL"), was created to hold the shares of the Company
and to act as the conduit for additional funding By November 2006 the business had
raised funds totaiing £1 4 millton, which included funds secured by a debenture from
Noble Venture Finance | Limited (“Noble™), whereby Noble advanced monies to VHL,
which was In turn secured by an intercompany cross guarantee provided by the Company

The business grew slowly and became heavily dependent upon funding from investors
The anticipated revenue streams from several major customers, pnncipally the Indian Air
Force, could not be achieved due to the Company having msuffictent working capital to
enter into volume production for the orders recewved from customers This caused
significant delays in the manufacture of its products and as a result the Company traded at
aloss

in order to maintamn a reasonable supply of the Company’s products further funding was
required However, investors were concerned about high levels of historic debt and were
unwilling to invest without a formal restructuring of the Vegastream busmness In March
2009 Vegastream Distnibution Limited (*“VDL") was created to act as a new trading entity of
the group This enabled the business to source further funding to assist in securing
volume production for existing contracts VDL's shares were owned by the Company (1%)
and by a third party shareholder/investor, Giovanni Amat {39%)




26

27

28

29

210

212

213

31

In addition to the restructuring programme the director of the Company approached
Geoffrey Martin & Co tn Apnl 2009 to discuss the oplions available to the Company in light
of its financial posiion In November 2009, as a result of ongoing discussions with
Geoffrey Martin & Co, the Company entered into a Company Voluntary Arrangement
("CVA") supported by further funds from external investors This was the only route
available to enable the survival of the Company at the time, whilst offering a better return
to creditors than a Liguidation or Adminustration The CVA was successfully completed on
20 October 2010

In February 2011 the Company was approached by a Canadian company, Sangoma
Technologies Inc (“Sangoma”), who are one of the leading providers of hardware and
software products that enable and enhance IP Communications Systems for both telecom
and datacom applications Sangoma were looking to broaden their portfolio of products
and expand therr customer base tnto developing regiecns They initally approached the
Company with the view to working with them on new marketing, sales and product
development mmitiatives By Apnl 2011, Sangoma had indicated an interest in purchasing
the business as the Company offered an area of expertise in external gateway products
that would complement their own products

During 2011 the business continued to trade at a loss, with VHL defaulting on the loan to
Noble and the Company incurrning significant accrued habilites to unsecured credrtors,
princtpally HM Revenue & Customs tn respect of PAYE/NIC The Vegastream Group
recewved increasing pressure from Noble to settle its outstanding debt and with this 1n mind
the director of the Company contacted Geoffrey Martn & Co on 4 May 2011 to seek
advice on the options avaiable

From the mtial meeting with the sole director, and my subsequent nvestigations, as
detalled in my previous disclosure to creditors In accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice (*SIP”) 16 dated 30 August 2011, it was ewvident that the Company was insolvent
Geoffrey Martin & Co adwvised the director, that considenng the above and the added fact
that the Company was unable to acquire sufficient funding to continue trading, it was
necessary to consider a formal insolvency procedure

Following the director's consideration of the imited options available to the Company and
the advice provided by Geoffrey Martin & Co, it was decided that an Adrmirustration would
yield the best outcome for the Company’'s creditors as a whole 1t was considered that a
pre-packaged sale was the most appropriate route for the Company and s creditors
bearing In mind the interest shown by Sangoma

It was iitially anticipated that the director would appoint Stephen Goderski and myself
pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act However, having reviewed the
Memorandum and Articles of the Company, there were a number of deficiencies that may
have had imphcations on the vahdity of the appointment via this route As such, after
discussions with Noble, it was resolved that the most appropriate appointment would be n
accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Act

It should be noted that, as previously disciosed, Stephen Goderski and James Sleight had
assisted the director and the Company in a previous insolvency process, a Company
Voluntary Arrangement in 2009 There was therefore a prior professional relationship with
the director and the Company As also previousty noted, the CVA was fully implemented

For more specific detalls relating to the Company's actions prior to 22 August 2011,
please refer to my letter to creditors providing disclosure in accordance with SIP 16 dated
30 August 2011 A copy of this letter may be viewed and downloaded from my firm's
website at www geoffreymartin couk In order to access this information select the
heading “Creditors” and then “Reports™ Creditors will then be required to enter the
following password 525413

Statutory and historical information

Statutory information in respect of the Company 1s summarnised at Appendix A




32

41

42

43

51

52

53

A summary of the Company's financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2008
and 31 December 2009 are attached at Appendix B Management accounts to 31
December 2010 as also summarised, although some doubt exists In respect of the
accuracy of the figures presented in the management accounts

The purpose of the Administration

The objectives of Administration, as defined pursuant to Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of
the Act, are summansed as follows

+ Rescuing the Company as a going concern

s Achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

* Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Following a review of the Company's financial position, it was clear that the first objective
was not achievable Neither the option of a Company Voluntary Arrangement or a
Arrangement under Section 835 of the Companies Act 2008, were considered as a
feasible options for reasons outhined below

« Lack of ongoing funding
* Uncertainty over the short term profitability of the Company

« The Company's inability to settle histonc liabiittes from trading profits within a
reasonable time frame

* Inability to service secured debt

It 1s therefore proposed that | will continue my efforts to achieve the secondary purpose of
Administration, namely a better result for creditars than would be likely if the Company
were to be wound up without first being in Administration My actions to achieve this
objective include

* To manage the business, affairs and property of the Company
+ To continue to take any action considered expedient and in particular that

1} | continue to wind down the Company's remaining affars following
the going concern sale,

n} 1 continue to collect the Company's outstanding debts,
m) research any return on VDL shares,

) that I do all such things | may consider expedient with a view to enhancing or
preserving the value of the Company assets prior to realisation

Actions since appointment

The business and certain assets of the Company were sold with effect from the date of my
appointment under a sale agreement with Sangoma, an unconnected party The sale
included the Company's intellectual property/goodwill, office furniture and equipment, for a
total consideration of £697,056 As part of the sale agreement funds equating to £75,000
were deducted from the proceeds of the sale and paid iInto an escrow account As such a
consideration totallng £622,056 was receved on 22 August 2011 shorlly after my
appointment

The above transaction was the result of prior planming in conjunction with solicitors and
valuers to ensure that the best possible price was obtained for the benefit of creditors

For further information concerning the details and justification of the sale of the Company's
business and certain assets, including my disclosures In accordance with SIP 16, please
refer to my letter of 30 August 2011




61

62

63

64

71

72

73

81

82

83

Secured creditor

Further details of Naoble's secunty and claims are set out in the notes to Appendix D In
summary

The Company was financed through VHL and by Noble's lending to VHL for which a cross
guarantee existed Noble has registered a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets The debenture was registered on 12 December 2006 and my solicitors have
confirmed its vahdity

At the date of my appowntment, Noble advised that they were owed £945,899 This figure
does not take Into account ongoing interest and charges

Noble have recently been paid £413,000 In respect of ther fixed charge Subject to
further confirmation in respect of elements of amounts owed to Noble and the approval of
the costs of the Administration, further payments out of fixed charge realisatons will be
made

Estimated financial position

The director has recently submitted to me a Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 22
August 2011 A copy of this document 1s attached at Appendix C

| have prepared an Estimated Outcome Statement (“EOS"} as at 7 October 2011 together
with supporting notes, which 1s attached at Appendix D This Estmated Outcome
Statement 1s based on discussions with the director, my expenence of the Administration
to date and professional valuattons

The EOS indicates that
+ The Company's only asset of significant value was the Intellectual Property

* The consideration received for the business and certain assets of the Company I1s
insufficient te pay the fixed charge creditor, Noble, 1n full and will therefore resuit
In a shortfall to thus creditor

= There are no preferential creditors (This 1s due to the successful transfer of
undertakings to Sangoma)

e It 15 unlikely there will be sufficient funds available to make a distnbution to
unsecured creditors, after taking into consideration the reahsations and
professional costs of the Administration

Share of assets for unsecured creditors (the ‘Prescribed Part’)

| am obliged to consider setting aside a proportion of the Company's net property which
would otherwise be available to the holder of floating charge secunty for the benefit of
unsecured creditors (the 'Prescribed Part')

There 15 a quahfying floating charge over certain assets of the Company and accordingly
the Prescribed Part provisions pursuant to Section 176(2) of the Act apply in respect of
any distnbution from floating charge assets The actual amount avalable to unsecured
creditors will be dependent on the actual level of recovenes and the professional and other
realisation costs of the Administration The amount detalled i the EOS 1s based on the
information available and my present estimate of costs

The Company's only matenal asset was its Intellectual Property and the consideration
paid in this regard 1s subject to Noble's fixed charge The prescribed part does not apply to
fixed charge distributions and therefore there will be no amount payable from these funds
The only floating charge assets | am aware of were the Company's office furniture and
equipment and book debts which wili be applied towards the costs of the Administration |
do not however anticipate that any funds will be available to unsecured creditors




84

85

86

g1

10.

101

11.

12
121

122

| attach at Appendix E a schedule of the names and addresses of all known potential
creditors  This list 1s constructed from available records and as such may not be entirely
complete or accurate It 1s therefore important that creditors complete and submit the
enclosed proof of debt form to me so that the reliability of the Company’s records can be
assessed

It 1s proposed that for so long as it appears that the Company may be in a position to
make a distnbutton te unsecured creditors {whether under the prowsions of the
“Prescribed Part” or otherwise), | may take such steps as appropriate to establish the
claims of the unsecured creditors against the Company for formal adjudication by any
Liquidators appointed in due course and that the costs of doing so may be defrayed out of
the assets of the Company as an expenses of the Administration

It1s proposed that | be authorised to apply to Court under Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1
of the Act to request permission to make distributions to unsecured creditors of the
Company during the Administration, if, at my sole discretion, | consider it expedient to do
50

Distributions

It 1s proposed that | be authonised to make a distnbution to any preferential creditors and
floating charge holders as appropriate

Admnistrators’ receipts and payments

I also attach at Appendix F an abstract of my Receipts and Payments account for the
pertod 22 August 2011 to 7 October 2011, in accordance with Rule 2 47(2) of the Rules

Investigations

I have a duty to investigate the extent of the Company’s assets, including potential claims
against third parties and the director, and to report my findings to creditors  Accordingly, if
any creditor has any concerns regarding the way that the business has been conducted,
or any information on petential recoveries for the estate, | would be grateful to receive
written detalls All such correspondence will be treated in strict confidence This request
for information Is standard practice and does not imply any criticism or course of action
against any person concemned in the management of the Company's affairs My report 1s,
however, subject to considerations of privilege and confidentiality and whether those
investigations and/or any potential littgation might be compromised

As part of my mitial assessment | obtained the Company’'s books and records (excluding
those involved in the sale to Sangoma) and prepared an inventory of the Company's
accounts, books and records In my recent letter sent to creditors on 30 August 2011 |
invited creditors to notify me in writing of any matters of concern to them That mwitation 1s
repeated in this report

| have also made enquires of the directors of the Company in the last three years and the
Company secretary and have scrutimsed the available information to identify any areas for
further enquiry

It 15 proposed that | be at hberty to investigate, and If approprate pursue, any claims that
the Company may have against any person under the provisions of the Companies Act
2006, the Insolvency Act 1986 and such other relevant legislation as may apply to the
Company

My investigations and enquires into the affairs of the Company are continuing | will detail
all areas of investigation and any areas of concern in my next report to creditors

Administration extension / exit
It1s proposed that | seek an extension of the Admmistration period if deemed necessary
The Joint Administrators propose to complete the asset realisations and investigations and

6




123

124

125

126

13

131

i32

133

134

135

then address the most approprniate method of exiting the Administration The key 1ssue In
determining the exit will be what funds ultimately are availlable for unsecured creditors

In the event that funds do become available for distnbution to unsecured creditors, the
Jomnt Administrators propose that the Company moves from Administration into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act to make
this distnibution It 1s also proposed that if this route ts followed the Joint Administrators be
appointed as Joint Liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83 (7) of Schedule B1 to the
Act and that they act jointly and severally

Alternatively, if | conclude that the Company has no property to permit any or a further
distribution to unsecured credstors | shall (at my discretion)

* issue a notice in accordance with Paragraph 84 of the Act

» awart the automatic termination of the Administratton In accordance with
Paragraph 76 of the Act,

whereupon the Joint Administrators' appointment shall cease to have effect and the Joint
Administrators will seek approval from the secured creditor for theirr release as office
holders and will be discharged from any hability at that tme The effect of this is that the
Company would eventually be dissolved without any formal Liguidation

Based on current information, it 1s unlikely there will be surplus funds avallable for a
distnbution to unsecured creditors | therefore, anticipate that the most appropnate ext
route from Admimistrabion will be the dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 of the Act

With the acceptance of these proposals and the approval of the secured creditor, it I1s
confirmed that upon discharge of the Administration by way of whichever route applicable,
as set out between Paragraph 76 to 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act, that the Jont
Administrators are discharged from all hability incurred in respect of the Administration

Pre- Administration costs

The Joint Administrators have incurred pre-Administration time costs totalling £82,777
These costs relate to fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators, and
other professionals or persons qualified to act as an Insolvency Practitioner, before the
Company entered Administration but with a view to the appomtment process and the sale
of the Company's business and assets to Sangoma | will be seeking the secured
creditor’s approval to discharge these costs

My firm was first approached by the Company to advise on the restructuring options
avallable to it in May 2011 We initially advised the Company in general terms, for which
we agreed to not receive payment

On the basis of our assessment the Company 1ssued written instructions to my firm to
place the Company into Admmnistration on 13 July 2011 From that point forward, my
partner Stephen Goderski and | were acting as proposed Administrators in relation to the
Company and incurring pre-Administration costs

Detalls of the Joint Adrmunsstrators’ pre- Administration time costs are shown at Appendix
G The Jont Administrators provide the information in thus format as recommended by the
provisions of SIP 9 Time costs currently outstanding amount to £38,693 relating to the
appointment process and the sale of the Company’s business and assets to Sangoma

The agreement under which pre-Administration fees were charged and expenses incurred
was in the letter of engagement dated 13 July 2011, whereby the Company gave formal
instructions te us Those instructions included the Company's agreement for our pre-
Administration fees to be fixed by reference to time properly given by us and our staff,
together with out of pocket disbursements The letter of engagement also empowered us
to instruct agents, solicitors and tax adwvisors at our discretion and to agree the basis of
their remuneration There was no other party to these instructions




136

137

138

139

1310

13 11

14

14 1

142

143

As time was of the essence, solicitors Charles Russell LLP and agents Edward Symmons
LLP were inihially instructed orally on 5 August 2011, but both wrote to us te formalise therr
instructions in wntten letters of engagement dated 10 August 2011 These letters of
engagement, which were accepted by us as the proposed Administrators, set out their
bases of remuneration

Charles Russell LLP and Edward Symmons LLP have incurred pre-Administration
expenses of £30,734 and £12,500 respectively before the Company entered into
Administration

In addition to the above adwvisors, | instructed Haysmacintyre LLP to provide tax advice on
the submission of R&D claims and in respect of the tax implications of the sale to
Sangoma A letter of engagement setting out the basis of their remuneration was received
on 10 August 2011 Haysmacintyre have incurred time costs totalling £850 n this regard

As far as we are aware no other person qualfied to act as an Insolvency Practitioner has
incurred charges in respect of the Company with a view to it entening into Administration
prior to the making of the Admiristratron Order

The work done by Geoffrey Martin & Co as the proposed Administrators and our advisors
in the period leading up to Administration was i our view In the interests of creditors as a
whole and in furtherance of the objective of the Administration

« The Joint Administrators’ discussions were to ensure that the best possible
outcome would be achieved in the Administration and that all statutory
requirements were carned out

¢ Charles Russell LLP ensured that all documentation in respect of the appointment
and the sale prepared for the Joint Administrators was correct

« Edward Symmons LLP ensured the business and assets of the Company were
correctly valued and that all interested parttes were provided with relevant
information

* The Tax advisors ensured all pre-appointment tax 1ssues were considered

All pre-Administration costs are unpaid however, | have received oral confirmation from
Noble that a proportion of the pre-Administration costs and expenses, which are detailed
at Appendix G, can be paid from funds held | will be seeking formal confirmation prior to
drawing these costs out of the assets of the Company as an expense of the
Admimistration Please note that this request will be separate to and does not form part of
the Joint Administrators' proposals

Joint Administrators’ costs

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration will be determmed by reference
to time properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to all
matters ansing in respect of the Administration and, in accordance with Rule 2 106(5)A of
The Rules, the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw ther remuneration from time to
time dunng the pened of the Administration with the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors

The Jont Administrators propose that they wilf incur and shall pay such costs and
expenses, including professional fees, that they consider to be incidental to the
achievement of the proposals outlined above or therr statutory duties as and when funds
allow with the agreement of the secured and preferential creditors

Details of the Joint Admnistrators’ time costs from the date of appointment to 7 October
2011 are shown at Appendix H The Jomnt Administrators' provide the information in this
format as recommended by the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Time
costs currently cutstanding amount to £37,611 No fees have been drawn to date and will
only be drawn with the approval of the secured creditor




14 4

14 5

146

147

15

151

152

153

154

155

The Joint Administrators propose that they be authorised to draw a disbursements charge
relating to the recovery of overhead costs in accordance with therr firm's current
disbursements policy (Appendix 1) pending approval by the secured creditor

No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn to date
Appendix | contains details of my firm's policy on charging disbursements

Piease find attached at Appendix J a copy of ‘a creditors guide to Administrators’ fees’

Meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators do not intend to convene an imitial meeting of creditors as they
think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by wvitue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Rules (‘the
Prescnbed Part"), in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act

The Joint Administrators shall, however, summon an intial meeting of creditors In
accordance with Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act if requested by creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company Any such request
should be made by completing and returning the attached Form 2 21B to the Jont
Administrators within eight business days of the date on which these proposals were sent

In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules the Joint Administrators’ proposals will be
deemed to have been approved by creditors If no meeting has been requested by the
creditors within the above time scale

In the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s convened, the creditors should consider
establshing and if thought fit appointing a Creditors’ Commuttee to exercise the functions
conferred on it by or under the Act Should a creditor wish to form a Creditors’ Committee
that creditor should, within eight business days of the date of these proposals, state therr
intention in writing to the Joint Administrators  Should the required amount of requests be
received the Joint Adminstrator will cafl a meeting of creditors for the purpose of
appointing a Creditors’ Committee

The Jont Administrators will consult with the Creditors’ Committee, if formed, at
appropriate intervals concerning the conduct of the Administration and the implementation
and development of these proposals and where they consider it expedient obtain the
sanction of that Committee on behalf of the creditors of the Company {and without further
reference to them) to any proposed action on the part of the Joint Admtnistrators

An executive summary of the Joint Administrators’ Key Proposals has been provided for ease of
reference on the next page of this report  Should you have any quenes regarding these Proposals
or any aspect of this report, please contact Jessica Dmochowska at this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
VG Realisations Limited

—~.

James Sleight

Joint Admenistrator

Acting as agent of the Company

and contracting without personal labihty

Encs

The affars, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Admimistrators who act as the Company's

agents and without personal hiabihty

James Sleight 1s icensed 1n the United Kingdom by the insclvency Practitioners Association
Stephen Gederski ts icensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

9




VG Realisations Limited - In Adminsstration (“the Company™)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Executive Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Key Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and
Rule 2 33(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules"), James Sleight and Stephen
Goderski, the Joint Administrators of the Company (‘the Joint Administrators”), make the
following proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration, following therr
appointment on 22 August 2011, to the creditors of the Company for constderation and, if
thought fit, approval

The Joint Administrators propose

(1)
(2)

(3)

(4)

5

(6)
)

(8)

9

To manage the business, affairs and property of the Company
To continue to take any action consider expedient and in particular that

()  they continue to wind down the Company's remaining affairs following the going
concern sale,

(n) they continue to collect the Company's outstanding debts,
{m) they research any return on VDL shares,

(v) that they do all such things they may consider expedient with a view to enhancing
or preserving the value of the Company assets prior to realisaticn

That they be authonsed to make a distribution to any preferential creditors and floating
charge holders as appropriate

That they be at Iiberty to investigate and If appropriate pursue, any clams that the
Company may have against any person

That they complete the asset realisations and investigations and then address the most
appropniate method of exiting the Admimnistration

That ther remuneration be fixed by time property incurred by them and their staff

That they will incur and shall pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees,
that they consider to be incidental to the achievement of the proposals

That they be authonsed to charge disbursements in accordance with their firms' current
disbursement policy

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally
exercise all their powers as Joint Admunistrators as they n thetr discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve a purpose of the Administration or protect
and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise reahsaticns of those assets, or
for any other purpose incidental to these proposals  Without imitation to the general
powers of the Joint Administrators, they shall have the power and discretion to
compromise cltams If, in thewr opinion, it 1s beneficial to the achievement of the
proposals outhned above to do so

For full details of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals please refer to the report 1ssued to
creditors dated 10 October 2011

—

James Sleight
Joint Administrator of VG Realsations Limited
{Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)




Rule 2 37

(a) insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concumng with the
request (if any} and ther
claims in the
admmnstration if the

requesling creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company

VG Realisatrons Limited
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Company number

04750808

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
({full name of court}

Court case number
7416 of 2011

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
VG Realisations Limited

(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)
Geoffrey Martin & Co

7-8 Conduit Street

London

My claim in the Admimistration 15 (¢)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting ts (e}

Signed

Dated

Software Supplted by Tumnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
{Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX A

APPOINTMENT & STATUTORY
INFORMATION




Appendix A

Page 10f2
VG Realisations Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)
Statutory Information
Details relating to the appomtment of Joint Administrators of the Company are provided below
Court Details: In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court
Court Number: 7416 of 2011
Date of Appointment: 22 August 2011
Administrators’ Details. James Sleight Stephen Goderski
Geoffrey Martin & Co Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street 7-8 Condurt Street
London London
W1S 2XF W18 2XF
Appointment By: The qualfying floating charge holder, Nobel Venture Finance |

Limited in accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
confirm that any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an Administrator may be
done by erther of us individually or jointly

The EC Regulations on Insclvency Proceedings 2000 do apply and the Company’s centre of main interest
Is in the United Kingdom In accordance with these Regulations, the Administration represents main

proceedings

The statutory information of the Company as extracted from the Company's file at Companies House Is as
follows

Company Number: 04790808

Registered Office: c/o Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street
London
W18 2XF

Former Registered Office: Eagle House, The Ring
Bracknell
Berkshire
United Kingdom
RG12 1HB

Share Capital: The Company has authorised share capital of £5,694,167

divided into O i1p ordinary shares

Ordinary 0.1p shares
Shareholder: Vegastream Holdings Limited 5,694,167,000




Directors:

Company Secretary.

Previous Names:

Registered Charges:

Appendix A

Page 2 of 2

Appointed Resigned

Mr Timothy Burne 06/06/2003 N/a
Mr Ernest Richardson 10/09/2003 16/09/2008
Appointed Resigned

Mr Timothy Burne 10/09/2003 N/a

Date Name Changed
Vegastream Group Limited 25/08/2011

The Company has eight charges, two of which are outstanding
and six are satisfied Detalls of the two outstanding charges are
below

A fixed and floating charge in favour of Noble Venture Finance
| Limited, created on 23 November 2006 and registered on 12
December 2006, securing agamst all liabihties due or to become
due by the Company by way of a fixed charge over the
Company’s uncalled capital, the goodwll and intellectual
property and a floating charge over all other Company assets

A tegal charge in favour of Noble Venture Finance | Limited,
created on 16 November 2005 and registered on 29 November
2005, securing aganst all habilities due or to become due by the
Company by way of a charge over the Company’s fixed assets




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
{(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX B

FINANCIAL INFORMATION




pasojasip aq 0} 3|qe uaaq Jou aaey Auedwon ay) Joj sednbly 79 d 1BOL0)SIY IY) ‘UORRULIOHI JURIDINS JO ¥OB| SY) O} anp ‘DACHE 8Y) O} UORIPPE U|
pajIau0dal aq Jou aAey pue sainby Yelp Ajuo aue Aay) SE U0 pPa||as aq 0} Jou aie pajuasald sjunodde Juswabeuew ay) 930U ased|d .9jO0N

(621°825'S)

(652'998'L)

{286'L06'9)

199'6E2'S

{621'825'S)

(866'421'p)

{1LE1'96€"1)

{b¥G'oge't) {pps'oge'L)
(l6€2LrT)
LY8'G80°L
S08'651
960'925
9v6'6¥e

£L+°08 cLP0E
£LH0E

3 3

800Z 19GWwe2aQ LE pepus Jeek
8} JOy SjULWIBIRIS [BloURU)

1 xipuaddy

(L25'159'Y)

(2ez's58'L)

(9s6'sc0'8)

/99'6E2'G

{125°L59°F)

(e82'v15'Y)

{gez'i1)

(ge6'sG1L) (8c6'851)
(622091}
1641
6941
44

00242 004°12
00L'le

3 3

6002 19qwasa( £ pepua Jeak
ey} 10} SUBWANEYS |B|3UBLL

{22.1'955'S) spung sJepjoyaieys
{902'506) JUNoooe SSO| PUB Weid
(881'168'6) sensasay
299'6€2'S [endes aseys Aunba dn-pajien
$0A10504 pue jeyides
{zr'ess’s) SaNIGeI]/SIassY 19N
{0G9'816'Y) Jeaf suo uey) alow seye anp Buljje) sjunowe *sI0)pPRID
{110'8¢9) S8I3||IGe]| JUSLIND S59] S)ASSE [BJOL
(se1'259)  (8£1'269) (saniiqen) /sjesse Juauna joN
(P81 122) Jead auo unym anp Buije; sjunowe :s:0ypass

9¥0'SL
126'61 PUBH Ui pue juegq e yseo
611'GS sioigeq
- $HOIS
sjesse Jusuny

L90'v1 190'v1
190'v1 s)asse ajqibue]
sjasse paxi4

3 3

0102 Jequade( ¢ papua Jesk
2y} 10} sjunoday Juawebeueyy

joayg asuejeg Auedwon

{paywi dnoug weansebap Apsuuo)
uoneASIUILLPY Uj - pajiwiT] suonesijeay A




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX C

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS




Rute 229 Form 2 148

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Name of Company Company Number

VG Realisations Limited (Formerly Vegastream Group 04790808
Limited)

Court case number
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 7416 of 2011

Statement as to the affaws of

VG Realisations Limited (“the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)
Geoffrey Martin & Co

7-8 Conduit Street

London

W1S 2XF

on the 22 August 2011, the date that the Company entered Administration

Statement of Truth

i believe that the facts stated i this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the
Company as at 22 August 2011 the date that the Company entered Adminustration

Full Name
Trimoth., B -
A\
Signed /D

Dated a /7/’2—0 .




VG Realisaaons Limited (Formerly Veaasiream Gious | uni, b

I N T P -
Slateoasnt ol Adan D @D L L4 AULUDL LU

A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Estimated to

Assets Book Value
Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge
Intellectua! Property Nil 605,390
Shares - 6,662
Goodwll - 1
Less
Noble Venture Finance | Limited {680,467) (680,467}
Surplus {Deficiency) c/d {680,467) (68,414)
Assets subject to floating charge-
Office Furniture & Equipment 14,061 10,000
Stock NIl 1
wWIP Nil 1
Commercial Records Nil 1
Trade Debtors 19,597 Uncertamn
R&D Tax Reclaim 260,000 Nl
VAT Refund 7,147 Uncertain

300,805 10,003
Uncharged assets.
None

10,003

Estimated Tota! Assets Available For Preferential Creditors

/i/‘l — ' Date

Signature

‘1!‘[/2@L\




VG Realisabions Limited (Formerly Vegastream Croup Limited)}

o~ § ey -
Statement o' offaurs as a1 22 August 21

A1- SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated 1o

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from Page A) 10,003
Liabiities
Preferential Creditors - -
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 -
10,003
Estimated prescrnibed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) {5,001}
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 5,002
Debts secured by floating charges (68.414)
Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges (to carry (63,412)
forward)
Estmated prescnibed part of net property where applicable {brought down) 5,001
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 5,001
Unsecured non-preferential claims {exciuding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade Creditors 163,568
HSBC Bank Plc 740
HM Revenue & Customs —~ PAYE/NIC 457,524
Ex - Employee Claims Uncertain
Employees - Expenses/Pensions 82,730
Landlord’s Claim — Arrears of Rent 65,590
Vegastream Holdings Ltd — CVA Lending 4,148,294
Intercompany Loans —~ Vegastreamn Holdings Limited 666,039
intercompany Loans — Vegastream Distnbution Limited 213,386
(5.797.871)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C’'s post 14 September 2003) (5,792,870)
Estimated Shortfall to Floating Charge (brought down) (63,412)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (5,856,282}
lssued and catled up capital (5.694,167)
Estimated total deficlency / surplus as regards members (11,550,449)

Signature (/OJ&;\ &——— Date G{ S%‘ n




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX D

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT & NOTES




VG Realisations Limited - In Administration ("the Company")

(Formeriy Vegastream Group Limited)

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 October 2011

Assets Specifically Pledged
Intellectual Property
Intellectual Property - Escrow Account
Shares - Vegastream Networks Pnvate Limited
Goodwill
Bank Interest

Total Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Pre-Administration Costs Associated With Fixed Charge Assets

Geoffrey Martin & Co - Fees

Geoffrey Martin & Go - Category 1 Disbursements
Geoffrey Martin & Co - Category 2 Disbursements
Charles Russell - Legal Fees

Charles Russell - Disbursements

Edward Symmons - Agent's Fees

Edward Symmons - Disbursements
Haysmacintyre - Tax Adwvisors’ Fees

Administration Costs
Joint Admemistrators’ Remuneration
Joint Administrators' Category 1 Dishursements
Charles Russell - Legat Fees
Charles Russell - Legal Disbursements
Haysmacmntyre - Tax Advice
Bank Charges
VAT Recewvable

Funds Available To Fixed Charge Holder
Deduct Noble Venture Finance | Limited

Current Balance on Fixed Charge Account
Estimated Shortfall to Noble Venture Finance I Limited

Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Office Furniture & Equipment
Stock
WIP
Company Records
Debtors
Return on Shares in VDL
VAT Reclaim
Bank interest

Total Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Administration Costs
Joint Admintstrators' Remuneration
Joint Administrators' Category 1 Disbursements
Joint Administrators’ Category 2 Disbursements
Bank Charges
VAT Receivable

Funds Avallable For Preferential Creditors
Deduct Preferential Creditors

Assets Available to ‘the Prescribed Part’
Assets Avallable to Floating Charge Holder
Deduct Shortfail to Noble Venture Finance | Limited

Estimated Shortfall to Noble Venture Finance | Limited

Unsecured Creditors
Trade Creditors
HSBC Bank Plc
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC)
Former Employee / Contractor Claims
Employees - Pension Arrears f Expenses
Landlord's Claims
Noble Venture Finance I S A
Vegastream Holdings Ltd - Residual CVA Claim
Vegastream Holdings Limited
Vegastream Distnbution Limited

Total Unsecured Creditors
Estimated Shortfall to Unsecured Creditors

Notes

[ S

16

NGO AL AW

17

18

16

Appendix D
Statement of Receipts and Anticipated Estimated
Affairs Payments to Receipts and Outcome
Estimated to date Payments
Realise
£ E £ £
605 390 805 390 - 605,390
Nit - Uncertain Uncertain
6,662 6662 - 6,662
1 1 - 1
78 250 328
612,053 812,131 250 612,381
- 29 000 29,000
g5 59 154
- 97 a7
- 25 000 25 000
- 35 35
- 7 500 7 500
- 215 215
- 850 850
(95} (62,756) (62,851)
- 30,000 30000
- 42 42
- 7.500 7 500
79 79
2,000 2000
25 100 125
19 (19} -
(44} (39,702) (39,748)
611,992 {102,208) 508,784
{413,000) {262,097) {675,097)
108,992
(165,313)
10 000 10,000 - 10,000
1 1 - t
1 1 - 1
1 1 - 1
Uncertan 11 496 5,748 17,244
Uncertain . Uncertain Uncertain
Uncertain - Uncertan Uncertain
- 25 25
10,003 21,499 5773 27,272
- 26 620 28 620
100 170 270
- 351 351
6 25 3
14 {(14) -
(120} (27,152) {27,272)
21,379 {21,379} -
(165 313)
(165,313)
163,568
740
457,524
Uncertain
82,730
65,590
270802
4,148,294
156,256
213,386
(5,558,889)
(5,724,202)

The attached notes should be read in conjunction with the above statement.




Appendix D {continued)

VG Realisations Limited — In Administration (‘the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Notes to Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 October 2011

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
1 Intellectual Property (“IP"}

Prior to the Administration a valuation of the Company's assets was conducted by
Edward Symmons LLP (“ES”} The valuation advised that, in the event that the
Company ceased trading and entered into Liguidation the {P would have no realisable
value In the event that the IP could be sold as part of a going concern sale 1t was
estimated that a realisable value of £500,000 would be achievable

The IP was sold as part of a going concern sale of the business and certain assets of
the Company to Sangoma Technologies Inc (*Sangoma”) on 22 August 2011 for total
consideration of £680,390 To date a total of £605,390 has been realised in respect
of the IP

As part of the sale agreement funds equating to £75,000 were deducted from the
proceeds of the sale of the IP and have been paid into an escrow account Sangoma
will be able to draw agamnst the funds held in the escrow account of an amount
equivalent to

1) any prepayments and payments paid to the Company by third party before
the completion date n respect of the purchase of products to be suppled by
Sangoma to that third party on or after the completion date and,

2) any Employment Liabilities incurred by Sangoma in connection with the
transfer of an Transfernng Employee to Sangoma

Any sums payable to Sangoma shall not exceed the escrow sum and the Company
and the Admimistrators shall have no obligation to pay further sums to Sangoma Any
sums remaining in the escrow account shall be held in the escrow account before
being released to the Company

It remains uncertain as to whether the Administration will receive any surplus funds
from the escrow account at this stage

The proceeds of the sale of the Company’s IP are subject to a fixed charge in favour
of Noble Venture Finance | Limited ("Noble”)

2  Shares - Vegastream Networks Private Limited (“VNPL”)

The Company held 5,000 ordinary 100 Rupee shares in VNPL, a former subsidiary of
the Company registered in India The Company's shareholding in VNPL was sold to
Sangoma as part of the going concern sale for total consideration of £6,662 The
value obtatned for the VNPL shares was based on their nominal value as at 22
August 2011

The proceeds of the sale of the VNPL shares are subject to a fixed charge in favour
of Noble

3 Office Furniture & Equipment

The Company's Statement of Affarrs shows Office Furniture & Equipment with a book
value of £14,061 This consisted of a range of desks, cabinets and a vanety of Dell
desktop computers A valuation was conducted prior to the Administratton by ES
which confirmed that these assets would have an estimated realisable value of
£4,000 in the event that the Company ceased trading and £10,000 in the event that a
going concern sale could be achieved




Appendix D (continued)

The Office Furniture & Equipment was sold to Sangoma as part of the sale
Consideration of £10,000 was obtained n respect of the sale of the Office Furniture &
Equipment

The landlord of the Company's trading premises alleged to have a general lien over
certain of these assets although it 1s the Joint Administrators’ opinion that this claim 1s
invalid

Other Assets

The following assets were sold to Sangoma as part of the sale for total consideration
of £4

Goodwill

Stock

Work In Progress
Company Records

Bl

The Goodwill 1s subject to the fixed charge in favour of Noble
Debtors

The Company’s debtor ledger as at 22 August 2011 shows two outstanding invoices
totalhing £19,597 These invoices are due to the Company by a single debtor who
was Invoiced in US Dollars Under the terms of the sale agreement with Sangoma
the collection of the book debts was assigned to Sangoma for a period of 30 days

As at 7 Cctober 2011 a total of £11,496 has been realised in respect of the book
debts, representing settlement of one of the Invoices Realisation of the balance due
under the second invoice remains uncertain The customer has not yet disputed the
invoice, although | have been advised of a number of potential credits against it
therefore, for the sake of prudence, | anticipate realising approximately 50% of the
remaining debt

Return on Shares in VDL

Prior to the Administration, the Company had a 1% shareholding in VDL, with the
remaining 99% owned by a third party investor, Mr Giovanni Amarti Due to the
restructuring of the Vegastream Group, Mr Amat's involvement ceased and his
shareholding was transferred to the Company The value, If any, of this shareholding
will be assessed and realised by the Administrators in due course.

VAT Reclaim

The Company’s records indicated a VAT refund totaling £7,147 due to the Company
for quarter ending 30 June 2011 The director of the Company i1s currently in the
process of completing this return for submission to HM Revenue & Customs The
recovery of the refund s uncertain as it 1s likely that this balance will be offset against
other tax Irabilities owed by the Company

Bank Interest

Since 22 August 2011 interest of £78 has accrued on the Administration bank
account The interest 1s subject to the fixed charge n favour of Noble as 1t has
accrued on cash balances which are also secured under this charge It 1s anticipated
that a further £275 will accrue during the Administration




Appendix D (continued)

COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

9

10

Geoffrey Martin & Co

An analysis of Geoffrey Martin & Co's pre-Administration time costs 1s provided at
Appendix G of this report

In total, Geoffrey Martin & Co incurred time costs of £38,693 prior to the Company
entering into Administration  Of this time, costs of £1,335 were incurred providing
advice to the director of the Company at the outset of the engagement These costs
are not recoverable as an expense of the Administration and have been writien off

Pre-Administration time costs totalling £37,358 were accrued in dealing with the sale
of the Company's business and certain assets to Sangoma and taking steps to place
the Company into Administration These costs were incurred with a view to the
Administration and are therefore recoverable as an expense of the Administration In
order to maximise the return to the secured creditor Geoffrey Martin & Co have
capped therr pre-Administration fees at £29,000 The Joint Administrators have
received oral confirmation from Noble and await formal authority prior to discharging
this liability from fixed asset realisations

The drawing of disbursements relates to the recovery of costs incurred Category 1
disbursements relate to specific costs incurred, such as Companies House searches
and advertising costs Category 2 disbursements relate to the recovery of general
costs such as mileage and the drawing of an annual charge per credtor to cover
postage, stationery and telephone expenses

Prior to the Administration Geoffrey Martin & Co incurred the following disbursements
with a view to the Administration

£

Category 1 Disbursements
Company Search Fees 33
Advertisement for Sale of 95
Business 26
Travelling Expenses
Category 2 Dishursements 97
Mileage

251

The Jomt Administrators have recewved oral confirmation from Noble to discharge
these disbursements from fixed asset realisations

Joint Administrators’ Costs

To date, the Joint Administrators have accrued £37,611 of post appointment time
costs In respect of the Administraton It 1s currently anticipated that the Joint
Administrators’ total time costs wili be 1n excess of £60,000, however, the amount of
remuneration drawn will ultimately depend on future asset realisations and will be
drawn with the consent of Nobel

The Estimated Outcome Statement shows that, the Joint Administrators propose to
seek the consent of Noble to draw an element of ther fees from fixed asset
realisations

Since 22 August 2011 the Jont Administrators have incurred and drawn Category 1
disbursements equating to £100 which can be analysed as follows

£
Statutory Advertising Costs 70
Specific Penalty Bond 30

100




11

Appendix D (continued)

It s anticipated that the Joint Administrators will incur further Category 1
disbursements of £212 which will be drawn from fixed and floating charge realisations
in due course depending on the type of disbursement These are summarised as
follows

£

Travelling Expenses 42
Storage Costs 170
212

The Joint Admustrators will also seek to draw funds of £351 in respect of Category 2
disbursements for the recovery of overhead costs incurred by the Joint Administrators
In accordance with therr firm's policy on charging disbursements, a copy of which can
be found at Appendix |

Charles Russell LLP (“CR”) - Solicitors’ Costs
Pre Administration

Prior to the Administration CR were engaged by Geoffrey Martin & Co on behalf of
the Company to assist with the sale of the business and certain assets of the
Company to Sangoma and with drafting the legal documentation required to place the
Company into Administration

CR have confirmed that ther pre-Administration time costs equated to £30,734 To
maximise the return to Noble CR agreed to cap therr pre-Administration fee at
£25,000 CR has also incurred disbursements of £35, being the Court fee for filing
the Administration Order

Agamn oral confirmation from Noble has recently been recewved and | await formal
confirmation prior to discharging CR's pre-Administration costs and disbursements
from fixed asset realisations

Post Administration

Following therr appointment the Joint Admmistrators have engaged CR to assist them
with certain aspects of the Administration including the following

* Adwvice on the validity and extent of the secured liability due to Noble
¢ Assistance with general legal matters and specifically a claim of a general
lien over the assets of the Company.

As at 7 October 2011 CR have incurred time costs of £6,025 Since 22 August 2011
CR have also incurred disbursements equating to £79 which can be analysed as
follows

£

Bank Charge 25
Travel Expenses 14
Companies House Fee 10
Commissioners Fee 5
Photocopying 25
78

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the consent of Noble for the following

» to discharge costs incurred by CR in relation to the venfication of therr
secunity and their outstanding disbursements from fixed asset realisations,
and

+ to discharge any costs incurred by CR in relation to general legal advice from
floating charge realisations




Appendix D (continued)

12 Edward Symmons LLP (“ES”) — Agents Costs

13

14

15

16

Prior to the Administration ES were engaged by Geoffrey Martin & Co on behalf of the
Company to provide a valuation of the Company's assets and assess the offer
received from Sangoma

ES have confirmed that therr pre-Administration bme costs equated to £12,500,
however, ES have agreed to cap their pre-Administration fee at £7,500 ES has also
incurred pre-Administration disbursements of £215 in relation to travelling expenses

| have recewved cral approval from Noble and await formal confirmation before
discharging ES's pre-Administration costs and disbursements from fixed asset
realisations

Haysmacintyre — Tax Advisors Costs
Pre Administration

Prior to the Administration Haysmacintyre were engaged by Geoffrey Martin & Co on
behalf of the Company to advise on the tax implications of the sale to Sangoma

Haysmacintyre have confirmed that therr pre-Administration time costs equated to
£850 | sought oral confirmation from Noble, however await formal confirmation to
discharge all pre-Admimistration costs and disbursements from fixed asset
realisations

Post Administration

Following therr appointment the Joint Admmistrators will be utilising the services of
Haysmacintyre to assist with the completion of the Company's outstanding pre
Administration tax return and the first post Administration tax return which will deal
with the disposal of the Company's assets

As at 7 October 2011 Haysmacintyre have incurred time costs of £150 It s
anticipated that the Haysmacintyre's total post Administration time cost will equate to
approximately £2,000

Bank Charges

Bank charges of £31 have been incurred to date, £6 in respect of a payment received
from the debtor and £25 in respect of the transfer of funds to Noble

It 1s anticipated that further bank charges of £125 will be incurred in the Admimstration
relating to the payment of fixed asset distributions to Noble These charges will be
allocated against the Company’s fixed asset realisations

VAT Receivable

There i1s currently VAT recevable of £33 in the Admimistration  This will be reclaimed
in due course

CREDITORS

Noble Venture Finance | L.imited (“Noble")

Noble provided financing to the Company's parent company, Vegastream Holdings
Lurited (*VHL"), who then provided subsequent funding to the Company (see note 27

below) The Company was a party to the agreements between VHL and Noble and
are hable in respect of any sums due to Noble under a cross guarantee scheme




Appendix D (continued)

Noble provided financing to VHL under a number of loan facilities, a summary of
which 1s provided below

Initial Lending Balance as at 5

September 2011

£ 13

Loan agreement no 1 500,000 268,713
Loan agreement no 2 250,000 144,386
L.oan agreementno 5 260,000 261,998
1,010,000 675,097

In addition to the above Noble have incurred legal costs of £9,332 in relation to the
Company which they are able to claim from the Company under the terms of the loan
agreements

On 23 November 2006 the Company granted Noble a debenture which was
registered at Companies House on 12 December 2006 The debenture secures all
habifities due to Noble through a fixed charge over the Company’s uncalled capital, IP
and goodwill and a floating charge over all other assets Noble have also been
granted a Legal Charge by the Company which was registered at Companies House
on 29 November 2005, however, they will not be relying on their security under this
charge

A total of £413,000 was distnbuted to Noble on 23 September 2011 under ther fixed
charge from the realisation of the Company's Intellectual Property, VNPL shares and
goodwill Considernng the costs of the Administration, it 1s also anticipated that the
Bank will receive a further distribution under therr fixed charge It 1s not anticipated
that there will be sufficient floating charge realisations to discharge the costs of the
Administration and therefore there will be no prospect of a return to Noble under its
floating charge

It should be noted that the Joint Administrators may seek the consent of Noble to
draw an element of their time costs from fixed asset realisations If this occurs then
the shortfall to Noble will increase accordingly

As mentioned in Note 25 below, Noble Venture Finance Il $ A also entered into loan
agreements with VHL for which the Company i1s responsible under the cross
guarantee

17 Preferential Creditors

The Sale Agreement with Sangoma contains a provision to transfer the employment
of all Company employees to Sangoma in accordance with the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 Consequently there are
no preferential claims anticipated to be lodged against the Company

18 Prescribed Part

The Provisions of Section 176A of the Act, concerning the setting aside of a
‘prescribed part’ of floating charge monies, does apply In this regard However it 1s not
anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to make a distnbution to the unsecured
creditors as all floating charge realisations are likely to be used to defray the costs of
the Administration

19 Trade Creditors
The Company’s list of credrtors as at 22 August 2011 shows trade creditors equating

to £163,568, the largest of which 1s Horizon Co—Invest with an outstanding habtiity of
£44,934




20

21

22

23

24

Appendix D {continued)

HSBC Bank Plc

The Company operated two bank accounts with HSBC Bank Plc comprising of a US
Dollar account and a Sterling current account When combining the balance of both
accounts there was an overdrawn balance of £740 as at 22 August 2011

HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC)

The Company’s records show an outstanding hability of £457,524 due to HM
Revenue & Customs in respect of unpaid PAYE/NIC The Company's records da not
confirn the period that this liability has been accrued over, however, it 15 suspected
that the Company has faled to make any payments to HM Revenue & Customs in
relation to PAYE/NIC deductions since the 2009/10 tax year

Former Employee / Contractor Claims

Since the onset of the Administration a number of parties have made claims against
the Company in respect of employment habilities accrued over a number of years It
is currently uncertain as to whether these parties were actual employees of the
Company or retained under a contract to provide a specific service

The quantum of these claims 1s currently uncertain, however, it has been confirmed
that due to the age of the debts they will rank as unsecured clams in the
Adrministration regardless of how they were intially incurred

Employee Claims — Pension Arrears / Expenses

The Company's accounts show a histonc habiity of £72,323 due to a group
stakeholder pension scheme that was operated by the Company up unil February
2010 The records also show a balance of £10,407 due to the employees of the
Company that were transferred to Sangoma In respect of unpaid expenses

Lrabilities due to employees in relation to expenses and historic pension arrears are
not captured under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006 and will therefore form unsecured claims in the Administration

Landlords’ Claims

The Company traded from a serviced office situated at Eagle House, The Ring,
Bracknell, Berkshire which was occupied under a license to occupy granted by
Asmec Management Associates Limited {“the Landlord™)

The Company paid a rent deposit of £11,100 to the Landlord in July 2009 when the
licence was first granted, however, it 1s belteved that the deposit was offset against
the Landlord's clam m the Company Voluntary Arrangement which was agreed
between the Company and its creditors on 6 November 2009 and successfully
concluded in October 2010 (“the CVA")

As at 22 August 2011 the Landlord has rental arrears of £65,590 that were accrued
over a penod in excess of 12 months

it should be noted that the landlord purports to have a general ien over certain of the
Company's assets, although my solicitors have advised that they do not believe it to
be vahd




Appendix D {continued)

25 Noble Venture Finance Il S$.A. (“Noble 1i7)

26

27

28

As well as the loan agreements between VHL, the Company and Noble, VHL also
entered into a number of loan agreements with Noble Il Noble 1s a wholly owned
subsidiary of Noble II  The loan agreements with Noble 1l are summarised below

Initial Lending Balance as at 5

September 2011

£ £

Loan Agreement No 3 250,000 218,563
Loan Agreement No 3 (extension 1) 35,000 36,775
Loan Agreement No 3 (extension 2) 15,000 15,464
Loan Agreement No 4 250,000 Nil
550,000 270,802

These labilities are payable by the Company under a cross guarantee scheme
between the Company, VHL and Noble I, however, unlike the cross guarantee
scheme with Noble a debenture was not granted to Noble Il and therefore it 1s
currently thought that this hability 1s unsecured My solicitors are currently reviewing
the necessary documentation in order to confirm the current status of these loans and
will revert shortly There 1s a poss:bility that these loans may have a secured status
agamnst the Company’s assets

Vegastream Holdings Limited — CVA Lending

Prior to the CVA the Company had an outstanding liability of £4,148,294 which was
due to VHL in respect of its pre CVA lending to the Company Whilst the CVA
proposals confirmed that VHL would forgo its ¢laim in the CVA to maximise the return
to other unsecured creditors, they also state that VHL would retain the ability to claim
In respect of this habiity if the Company subsequently entered into insolvency
proceedings

Vegastream Holdings Limited

The Company's accounts as at 22 August 2011 show an outsianding liability of
£666,039 due to VHL In respect of investments received by VHL from Noble and
Noble Il which were subsequently made available to the Company However, after
considering the payments anticipated to be made to Noble in partial satisfaction of
amounts loaned by them to VHL, the net liability to VHL has been shown to have
been reduced to £156,255

Vegastream Distrnibution Limited (“VDL")
The Company’s accounts show that, as at 22 August 2011, there 1s a balance owed

to VDL by the Company totalling £213,386 which relates to debtor monies received
by the Company which were actually due to VDL

Please note that all figures stated in respect of costs incurred are net of VAT




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX E

COMPANY CREDITORS




00 £9v 089
00 280"}
00 NBY

00 NoZ'EL
R3S

000

00 5.6 ¥
05 12674
00 0%L

00 725'L5¥

000

00C

BS LE6'7h
0l 98Y
oondo e
£/ £BS'Z
79 £C0'L
298092
Q0 628'1
00 005’91
Qo eee
00 009
0D NOY'E
86 b1}
9. 692’y
¥E 6921
06 L6¢
/8 685'59

LLOZ 18A DS Sdl

HYL NZO3 'ucpuoT 'Jasas peosg PO 0Z1 'JooId UiS ‘pejiwl dno.d) ejqoN /0
434 W Risayouep 'peOY PJOJXQ ‘aaue) ABojouyos seiseyousiy

HE86 A1 D3 'UopuOT "1een3 PIO 84-Y1

HHZ LNL JUaY ‘s)ep aBpligun | 'pBoY [BIDISWWIOYD BY| ‘ISNOH BIYA OUL

S76 8LdH “dJiysweySupiong ‘UolIYD 'BuUeD $SBUISNG UOKIYD '9SNOH [18BMpoQ
Y8S 610 *eliysielseonos ‘Aspequiy ‘sue deupAio ‘abenon akg syt

Xdg £29y 'aaysdweH ‘exoisbuiseg ‘suen yanyy ‘asnoH Buiopp

Xas53 ‘46)$BY2|07) 'e9sIBp ISIM 'PROY JISOUDI0) LE

NQI Z1DY "ausyieq lleuyoeig 19948 UBIK 6

2Z2Z| 863N 'sWAL uodn spseomeN

‘MBIA YiBd Uojuag ‘uojuagbuo ‘ZoZeda Wwooy Hun BulipueH swiel) Aousaosu)
3SY ZINB ‘Xessng jsepn 'Buiypiop ‘pecy

uoibujueg ‘esnoy sBpug uojBulungg ‘Aoudajosu) B uawedoul ‘Juswebeury 198G
YV P27 1000IRAR 4000 susany) (MN) 100l pig

330 219 'MoBSE|D ‘aAlQ uapeAsiD §

dl4 |13 ‘dopuoT ‘eue Ale|iuy £6-2 ‘unoD) sdoysig

AVS ZIH3 'YBinquipg ‘aceld uoisisuwied gg

DX6 13 ‘Uopuo ‘Aep, siesjwipy ‘asnop uBisug /),

DYy ZNS ‘ABLng 'pIoypIND ‘peoy weyuse |

VE156 'BOUSWY JO SBIEIS PaAlIUN ‘WD "OSOH UBS "8ALQ UBLISE 1SBAN 0/ L

ZNE 137 "Hipied ‘Apuiepy 'ABAA UMOLD ‘3SNOH s9iuedwon * 80 el

NO¥ NED3 'uopuoT ‘unoD i |pACY Z 'eSnoH Jeixeq 'sjuncody jenuan)
9.82-0 'Aueuues Ipeysbu)oH ‘¢ pweppan

WZ §TOY "ellysdiuey ‘uepsappid ‘peoy yBispeg ‘weg AHoelg |yl

£90096 'Bipu; ‘alojebueg ‘IpemeseUeg JnoAen HBWO wew pt g 'LoE

DAE dEO3 'uopueT "yeysiapun | ‘SUsIRH 1S 'aid BAIAY ‘800 pesH

. AV L2OH HOIMIBYI0Y “Bd ABUIAL yed sseuisng xendQ 'y wun
Y5056 "Bouswy JO salelg paliun ‘vo "elelD BIUES 'SLb 2UNS 'SAN(Q SBpISUC)) PO EESY
S0 L0 "eduswy JO Se1EIS pelun ‘N "“emeN 'ZEZ ayng IS uossayar ggl

8H} 21Oy "syJeg ‘jawyoelg ‘Bury sy ‘asnoy eSeg

2o | by

(§ simeub|s

PI1ooUBUIJ BIMUBA BIGON  ZOND
P17 580IAJ8S DON LOND

JBISSEN OOND

P17 Bujysiiangd seiw LHOWD

P euozZ Busay  DOWD

WO rJN 00710

suonn|og Buloueul acusbyaul o|d eouBul4 D) LOID
P Bupinsuod awnyy 0012
08SH SOHO

SWOISND B 8NUBASYN WH ¥OHO

SWOSND) 2 BNUSABY WH EOHD
mEO«wDO ® BNUBADY NN ZOHD

1S8AUI-00) UOZIIOH LOHD

80uBINSU| @) 0DI)Y OESH O0HD
SIUBUNGIYY PBISUEYD UBSUNQ YOUAIY Z04D
adoin3 dn4 1040

SJaUONOA SJEODIYD BueD JjBg 0042

ou) swaysds 02819 €000

asnop sajuedwion 2009

P17 sucnjog saunjng Jayndwoy LODD
alemal) 000D

P11 suonesiunwiLos fueg zZo|ao

ysefey euseg 0092

BAIAY YOVD

Py ABojouyoa) Mgy £0VD

U} 'swislsAS epely Z0vD

077 531B100ssy Al|iqe|iey ososowy HOVD
P11 seie|dossy juswebeuepy) oswsy 00vD

3

SS8lppy

eweN Aoy

slojjpes) Auedwon - g

{(PojILIY dnoup weenseBap Apauwnioy) payjwp suopesijeey A

00 ‘2 UIMeR Aduyoan




LLOZ 19A DS SdI

—uL

Zezsbed

2.meub|g

61 LEC'BLY'D Buiejoy seuug 15
000 G3r 6ML 'AuNS ‘puowiyoy ‘anuaay Joke] 0 awng J\n 00AY
£2 40211 MdL 91S '2aysHiag ‘pPeIYUIPIBI ‘8AN( WRYIND 6 qasm JN 00Mm3
0L 2282} YUY ZdH ‘peeisdWwaH |ewal 'puUT OUET POOM ‘seBENOD UM € sodiS Ji 1083
21 BvP'Z NYL ZLOY ‘aljysiieg ‘fjpuoelg ‘sBuipupim ‘ucielBul vZ PuB[S[EMS SN 0083
18 6ZL'E NI SHH ‘eauspiojelal ‘'uoiBury ‘lleysuoi ‘ejA eyl asnowid JIN 2043
00 901 FHE ZLdH '$¥ong ‘equiooAm YBIH ‘peoy ubnosoqueyd 99 Bliglad W 10d3
1€ 882 FHE ZLdH '$39na ‘8qwodim YBIH ‘peoy ybnosogueyd 99 Blalad N 00d3
000 SHY 99Y 'edysiieg ‘Aspesz Jemon ‘esold sendiL 6 uojBuiman JN 0073
0F £B6'}) THY 2y9Y ‘syieg 'IBWNdeIg ‘PIByui ‘peoY isalcd 'eleuly $BZONIY JN 00M3
ZL 21991 DML OM 'UOPUOT "W |WSIAWWEH ‘BALD [[BMWOID YT poomieH I LOH3
vl 61E'QL IXP 0vOY 'enysyieg ‘WeyBumop 'sauq jied Joueln 68 UOHOH JW 00HZ
000 ML 8DY ‘siiieg 'suinogBued *yied soysesioH old dX 00X2
00 98E'€LZ 8H1 1O ‘alysxiag |ieuyorig ‘Buly sy ‘asnoH eibes P71 uonngiast weensebeop ZOAD
00 €EE'PLB'D BH1 Z1OY "eysieg ‘puydrlg 'Buiy sy ‘asnoy oibeg P¥1 sBuipjo wessseBep LOAD
000 ey ‘(ousy) oswoLog BIBIYIES ‘¢ OPOWISHY) BIA euBogosos aing £08SD
9/ GIG'L MY IS "auiyseyD "odyoolg ‘lleywesg 'asnoH ubieseaog SUONNICS MOJOST BIBMYOS §3S Z0SD
ZL 697 NHE 89D ‘pIneLIaquny ‘91383 [BIASNPU) PIBIISIM 'MBIA S83APISaQ /1| N uues 1080
56 ¥06 HSL 1O ‘sauysiiag ‘Buipeey ‘eans apsen iy W Jepiossjes 0082
00 58S _ SHl N7 'ucim ‘peay jood:enl] E-97 pdnog supey  ZOYO
LG EOY DX0 2319y 'eaysiiiag 'jjowioeg "peoY UBSPLIOH ‘SHUN SSBUISNE HIB 153.04 ‘g wn SB0IAIBS $50UISNG UBABY LOND
09 982'¢C e 0LNO ‘puenoos ‘yBinquipy Jussses)) yed ueeq g JUdWIBgON'D ¥ 00D
99 262" b1 NPE GHH *32YSpiojeIaH ‘UciBUD '[lBysuoAT ‘BIA UL P11 Buninsuog yogig 004D
00 662 VS| €508 "aaysdwen 'plod siojpueyg ‘es)y ebpugysy Z) P17 UopoY [BlRdO 0002
3 BS3JPPY eweN Koy

(PeNw dnous weansebop Aleuwioy)

s4031paJ) Auedwon - g
P8} suopes|jeay DA

0D ® uidey Laiyoan




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX F

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS




VG Realsations Limited (Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 07 October 2011

Appendix F

Statement Fixed Floating Total

of Affairs Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £ £
Intellectual Property 605,390 00 605,390 00 - 605,390 00
Intellectual Property - Escrow Account - Uncertain - Uncertain
Shares - Vegastream Networks private Ltd 6,662 00 6,662 00 - 6,662 Q0
Goodwill 100 100 - 100
Bank Interest - 7775 - 7775
Office Furaiture & Equipment 10,000 00 - 10,000 00 10,000 00
Stock 100 - 100 100
Work 1n Progress 100 - 100 100
Company Records 100 - 100 100
Book Debts Uncertain - 11,495 52 11,495 52
VAT Reclaim Uncertain - Uncertan Uncertain

622,052 00 612,130 75 21,498 52 633,629 27
PAYMENTS
Noble Venture Finance | Limited 413,000 00 - 413,000 00
Specific Bond - 3000 3000
Statutory Advertising - 6975 6975
Advertisement for Sale of Business 9500 9500
VAT Recewable 1900 1395 3295
Bank Charges 2500 600 3100

11970 413,258 70

Balances in Hand 198,991 75 21,378 82 220,370 57
Balance- 07 October 2011 220,370 57
Made up as follows
Current Account - Interest Bearing 25,370 57
Deposit Account - Interest Beanng 195,000 00

220,370 §7




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX G

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PRE- ADMINISTRATION
COSTS




Appendix G

VG REALISATIONS LIMITED — In Administration (“the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration costs

The Joint Administrators make the followmg statement in accordance with Rule 2 33 (2B) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended (“the Rules") in relation to their pre - Administration costs

Pre — Administration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators,
or another person qualified to act as an Insolvency Practiioner, before the Company entered
Administration but with a view to its doing so

The Joint Administrators will be seeking approval, in accordance with Rule 2 67 (A) (3}, from the
Company's secured creditor, Noble, to the following

“That the Joint Admmmstrators be authonsed to draw pre-Administration costs of £62,350 plus
VAT and disbursements, including fees charged and expenses incurred by them, out of the
assets of the Company as an expense of the Admimistration, and to be drawn as and when funds
permit”

Pre-Administration time costs of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators' unpaid pre-appointment time costs total £38,693 Of this total cost,
£1,335 relates to the provision of generic Insolvency advice to the director and conducting
financial reviews These costs do not fall within the definition of pre-Administration costs, we are
not seeking to recover these costs and they will be written off as irecoverable

The batance of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment iime costs totals £37,358 and relates to
costs incurred specifically with a view to Administration These costs were all incurred on or after
and in relation to the following 1ssues

* Assessing the immediate financial position of the Company and the reasonable
estimated outcome of the Administration

* Liaising with secured creditor, key stakeholders and creditors
Carrying out all necessary steps in order to place the Company into Administration
Setting up processes to achieve an early sale of the business on advantageous terms
for creditors

« Liaising with the purchaser and their solicitor over the terms of the sale contract

An analysis of these costs Is as follows

Hours
Avarage
Classification of work Other senior Assistants & Time
function Partner Manager professionals Support Staff Total Hours Costs (E) Hourly rz;;:e;
Appointment Formalitres 120 070 000 36 20 3810 5.883 00 154 41
Sale of Business 2270 4270 2200 82 90 170 30 31,475 00 18482
Total Hours 2390 4340 22 00 11910 20840 | 37,35800 17926

The agreement under which we Incurred our pre-Administration costs was our Lefter of
Engagement signed by the director of the Company on 13 July 2011




Appendix G {continued)
In order to maximise the return to the secured creditor, we propose to abate our recovery of our
own pre - Admiristration time costs to £29,000 This has been agreed orally by Noble but we will
be seeking formal authority prior to drawing these time costs

Pre-Administration expenses

Details of pre-Administration expenses which have been incurred In respect of the unpaid fees of
professional advisors engaged by us with a view to the Company’s Administration are set out
below

Contracts of Retainer Date of agreement Fees (E)
Charles Russell LLP (1) 10 August 2011 30,734
Edward Symmons LLP (2) 10 August 2011 12,500
Haymacintyre (3) 10 August 2011 850
Total 44,084

1) | commussioned Charles Russell LLP to draft all necessary paperwork in respect of our
appointment and to draw up the agreement for the sale of the Company’s business and certan
assets of the Company to Sangoma

Charles Russell LLP has confirmed that ther pre - Administration costs equate to £30,734
However, In order to maximise the return to Noble, Charles Russeli LLP have agreed to cap their
pre - Administration fee at £25,000

2) | commissioned Edward Symmons LLP to carry out a valuation of the Company’s assets on a
going concern (in situ and ex situ basis} and a forced sale basis They also assessed the offer
recelived from Sangoma for the purchase of the business and assets of the Company

Edward Symmons LLP has confirmed that thewr pre - Administration time costs equated to
£12,500, but have agreed to cap therr fees at £7,500

3) | commissioned Haysmacintyre to advise on the tax implcations of the sale of the business
and certain assets of the Company Haysmacintyre have confirmed that their pre - Administration
time costs equated to £850

| propose to recover the pre - Administration expenses of £33,350 out of the assets of the
Company This has been agreed orally by Noble, and again we will be seeking formal
confirmation prior to drawing these time costs,

Pre-Administration dishursements of the Joint Administrators

1 have incurred pre - Administraton Category 1 and 2 disbursements of £251 Category 1
disbursements are in respect of expenses that are directly attributable to the case, as follows

n

Analysis of “Category 1 disbursements

Disbursement Type £
Search Fees Category 1 33
IP Bid Category 1 85
Traveling Expenses Category 1 26

Total 154



Appendix G (continued)

Category 2 disbursements require specific authorisation and consist of disbursements that are
not specifically i1dentifiable to the case These are charged in accordance with the firm's
disbursement policy

Disbursement Type £
Mileage Category 2 97
Total 97

Qur pre - Administration disbursements of £251 have been agreed orally by Noble | and will be
drawn following formal confirmation from Noble shortly

Pre - Administration disbursements of professional advisors

Disbursements totalling £250 have been incurred by my professional advisors engaged by us
with a view to the Company's Administratton Details are set out below

Professional Advisors Description £
Charles Russell LLP Bank Charges/Court Fee 35
Edward Symmons Travelling 215
Total 250

The above disbursements have been verbally agreed by Noble and | await formal confirmation
prior to drawing these

Work done

Full details of the work done by Geoffrey Martin & Co and by our advisors In the period leading up
to Adminustration were reported fully in the first notification that we sent to creditors on 30 August
2011, immediately following the making of the Administration Order

This explamned how our pre - Administration work was in the interests of creditors as a whole, and
in furtherance of the objective of this Administration, namely achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole that would be likely of the Company were wound up (without first
being in Administration)

If any creditor would like a further copy of that notification, please de not hestate to contact
Jessica Dmochowska of this office

Other persons entitled to claim

| am unaware of any additional costs incurred by other professionals qualfied to act as an
Insolvency Practitioner in respect of the Company

Not part of the Administrators’' Proposals

Please note that our request for payment of pre - Administration costs 1s separate to and does not
form part of our Proposals to creditors for the conduct of the Administration

Right to apply to Court

If the secured creditor fails to approve our request for payment of the pre - Administration costs,
then the Joint Administrators, 1in accordance with Rule 2 33(2B) of the Rules, have the night to
apply to Court for an order approving payment of the pre - Administration costs

The costs associated with any application made to Court will be paid as an expense of the
Administration




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX H

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ POST APPOINTMENT TIME COSTS
ANALYSIS




VEGA404 VG Realisations Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 22/08/11 07/10/11

Time Summary

Appendix H

Hours
Classification of work function Partner Manager g:::feersigr‘::{s gzzﬁ?gt:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£} :\a\::r&g)e hourly
Adrmunistration & planning 520 430 200 76 90 88 40 14 238 50 161 07
Investigations 010 000 i 000 000 010 36 50 36500
Realisations of assets 530 640 000 6 60 18 30 4,522 00 24710
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 690 1190 2010 68 20 107 10 18,814 00 17567
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000
Tota! Hours 1750 2260 2210 15170 21390 37,611 00 175 83




Appendix H {continued)

VG Realisations Limited -~ In Administration (“the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Overview of Administrators’ time spent

| detail below the key areas of work undertaken by the Jont Admimistrators and their staff in respect of
the Admintstration

Administration and planning

+ Collection of some of the Company books and records

s Liaising with the director
Statutory requirements imposed by the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 and Insolvency
Bodies

s Administrative setup and filing of all statutory paperwork

« Accounting for receipts and payments in the Admimistration

* Monitoring the progress of the Admirustration

Realisation of assets

« Liaising with the Company's management team in respect of the collechon of the pre-
appointment debts, with specific reference to the debts due to the Company

» Liaising with the purchasers and former landlords in respect of the leased property and
source of rent deposits

¢ Liaising with the Company’s bank in respect of the recovery of cash at bank balances

Creditors

* Managing the transfer of employees under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations to the Purchaser

Liaising wath the landlords regarding the lease and deposits

Dealing with creditor queries and claims, both oral and wntten

Statutory reporting to Creditors

Pension issues

Employee expense Issues

Ltaising with Noble Venture Finance | Limited

Other professional costs of the Administration

I have engaged the services of Charles Russell LLP, solicitors and Haysmacintyre, tax advisors
Charles Russell LLP were instructed to advise on all legal aspects ansing during the Administration
and were chosen due to their expenenced knowledge of insolvency matters Therr charges are on
the basis of time properly spent tn advising on the various ssues of this case

Haysmacintyre were instructed to complete all necessary pre and post appointment tax returns Therr
charges are on the basis of ime properly spent in advising on the various 1ssues of this case

There are no other advisors used to assist the Joint Adminustrators in respect of the Administration of
the Company.




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX |

CHARGING & DISBURSEMENT POLICY




Appendix |

Case Name

VG Realisations Limited (Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Court and Number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston No 7416 of 2011

Office Holders

James Sleight and Stephen Goderski

Firm Geoffrey Martin & Co
Address 7-8 Conduit Street

London

W18 2XF
Telephone 020 7495 1100
Reference VEGA404/JS/SG/PW/DONID
Type of Administration

Appointment

Date of
Appointment

22 August 2011

CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY {Combined London & Leeds Offices)

Time Costs

The firm’s hourly charge out rates are revised annually from 1 May The rates currently in use
are within the following bands

£
Partner 325 - 400
Senior Manager 300
Manager 220 - 285
Senior Administrator 140 - 250
Junior Administrator and Support Staff 65— 150

Secretanal and cashiers tme 1s charged to the case and therr rates are included within the
above hourly rates identified above as appropnate

Disbursements

A disbursement charge relating to the recovery of overhead costs is levied at the rate of £6 75
per creditor from 1 May 2011 This sum 1s drawn at the outset of the case and on each
anniversary thereafter and covers printing, postage, stationery, photocopying, telephone and

fax usage

Outsourced printing and/or photocopytng will be charged at cost in addition to the above

Travelling expenses are charged at the rate of 45p per mile

410




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX J

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES




SIP9

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W)

ot P

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATCORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

11

31

introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of therr debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practiioner
appointed to act as administrator The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the admirustrator's fees This guide 15 intended
to help creditors be aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains
the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred
by the administrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an nsolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

* rescumng the company as a going concern, or
+ achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely If the company were
wound up without first being in administration,

or, If the administrator thinks neither of these objectives Is reasonably practicable
« realising property In order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appomt a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneration The committee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
admiwstrator 15 required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, ar when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that it shall be fixed

+ as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

* by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the administration, or

+ as aset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the administrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage,
different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (iIf there is one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t is fixed as a percentage, it 1s for the

l1of6
Apri 2010




u&’:"" Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIPO
bl Asasiation 24 J

42

43

44

51

61

62

20f6

committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where It Is a set amount,
to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the foliowing matters

« the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

+ any responsibiity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

+ the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out,
his duties,

+ the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
pronded the circumstances descnbed In paragraph 43 do not apply), the administrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as apply in the case of the committee If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways,
it will be fixed by the court on application by the admmistrator, but the adrmirustrator may not make
such an application unless he has first tred to get tus remuneration fixed by the committee or
creditors as descnbed above, and in any case not later than 18 months after hus appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions In cases where the administrator has stated in
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets

In this case, if there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

« each secured credifor of the company, or
« If the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferental creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting Is
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence
Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
administrator's remuneration was fixed, the admunistrator may request that it be changed The
request must be made fo the same body as inthially approved the remuneration, and the same rules
apply as to the original approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs 1n connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into adrministration but which remain unpaid
Such costs may relate to work done either by the administrator or by another insolvency practiioner
Details of such costs must be inctuded in the administrator’s proposatls

Where there 1s a creditors' committee, it i1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what

extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no committee or the committee does
not make the necessary determunation, or if it does but the administrator, or other msolvency

Apnil 2010




SIP9

63

71

711

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W ,&.@
w

practitioner who has ncurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be
mnsufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances descnbed in
paragraph 4 3 apply, the determmnation may be made by the same creditors as approve the
administrator's remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the commiitee or the creditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pre-administration costs If requested to do so by another insolvency
practitioner who has incurred such costs If there 1s ne determination under these provisions, or if
there 1s but the admtrustrator or other isolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be
insufficient, the administrator may apply to the court for a determination

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admimstrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a jJudgement as to whether the proposed
fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting nformation which should be provided will depend on

+ the nature of the approval being scught,
« the stage durng the administration of the case at which it Is being sought, and
+ the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of
all grades of staff, including principals, which are iikely to be involved on the case

Where the admintstrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value n the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and comptexity of the
case The addittonal information should compnse a sufficient explanation of what the administrator
has achieved and how It was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the admimistrater must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bning
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the tme has been properly spent on the case

That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that
time was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the
time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has
been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of
achivity as a basis for the analysis of ime spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

* 4 & 0 8 @

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

+ Partner

+  Manager

s Other senior professionals
+ Assistants and support staff

30f6
April 2010




ool Guide to Adminjstrators’ Fees SIP9

7.2

7.3

40of 6

The explanation of what has been dene can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator's own itial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent applicable it shouid also explain

« Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

+ The reasons for subsequent changes n strategy

« Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
admirustrator wishes to imake

» The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

s Any existing agreement about fees

« Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentaton should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not alt categories of activity will
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work
which has been or i1s mtended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by an administrator or tus staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution in his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below) Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also
provide details of the ime spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates
charged for the varnous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such
additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph
713 Where the fee 1s ¢charged on a percentage basis the admimstrator should provide the details
set out in paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descrnbed
below Professional guidance i1ssued to msolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs {such as room hire, document
storage or communication facilibes provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed
and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be
directly Incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The admuinistrator Is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report
must include

s details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimistrator (or If not fixed at the date of
the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix it),

« if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged durng the penod of the repont, irrespective
of whether 1t was actually pard dunng that penod (except where it 1s fixed as a set amount, mn
which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the
report),

« If the report 1s the first fo be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
duning the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a descnption of the work done

Apnil 2010




SIP9

82

83

10

101

102

A Vs

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W) A
L

during those penods, irespective of whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of
the report,

e a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator dunng the period of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

+ the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

* a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8 2,
and therr night to challenge the administrator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide
further informatton about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set
out in the report A request must be In wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including
mself) or the permission of the court

The admimistrator must provide the requested informabion within 14 days, unless he considers that

» the time and cost involved in preparnng the information would be excessive, or

+ disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimistration or might be expected to lead
to violence against any person, or

« the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the mformation
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administratot’s refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information

Provision of information - additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about tme spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or sharehatder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s ~
s the total number of hours spent on the case by the adminustrator or staff assigned to the case,
» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

s the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the retevant period

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropniate, or
the expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain condibions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the
permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
receving the administrator's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring
of the expenses in question 1s first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss
the application (which 1t may If it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the adminuistrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the
hearnng

50f6
April 2010




&5 Guide to Administrators’ Fees S1P9
Rl Atsddation

103

11

12

121

122

123

124

13

6of6

If the court considers the applicatron well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs of the applicaton must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

if the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient
or that the basis used to fix it i1s inapproprate he may request that the amount or rate be increased,
or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the commutiee or the creditors 15 nsufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate, he may
apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ commitiee
and the committee may nominate one or more of Its members to appear or be represented on the
application If there 1s no committee, the administrator's notice of hus application must be seni to
such of the company's credifors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of
thewr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense
of the administration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are jont admmnistrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to
the court, the creditors’ commuttee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

If a new admunistrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was In effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new adminestrator unti a further determunation, resolution or court order 1s
made

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act befare the
time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, applcation may be
made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing administrator  The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
adminustrator and the incoming admunsstrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them

Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where

= the application for an admunistration order was made before that date, or
» where the administration was preceded by a hquidation which commenced before that date

April 2010




Rule PROQF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
272(3)
In the matter of VG Realisations Limited
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)
In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 22 August 2011

Name of Creditor

If a company please give registered number

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapttalised interest as at the date the | £
company went intc administration, or if it was already in
hquidation, on the date it went into iguidation (see note}

Details of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated [Note the admimistrator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
tus discretion)

If tota! amount above includes Value Added Tax, please
show -

(a) amocunt of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claum NET of Value Added Tax £

If total amount above includes outstanding uncapitaised | £
interest please state amount

if you have filled in both box 4 and box 6, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 4 or
the amount shown n box 6(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt | Category
falls within any (and if so which) of the categones of
preferential debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the Insoivency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to

the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)
Amount(s) claimed as preferentiat £

10.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

11

Particulars of any secunity held, the value of the secunty,
and the date it was given £

12

Details of any reservation of title in respect of goods to
which the debt refers

13

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Address {(if different from 3 above)

Position with or relation to creditor

NOTE A company goes into administration on the date an administration order 1s made (see top of

page) The total claim to be inserted in Section 4 shouid be net of any payments made after
that date in respect of the claim and any adjustment by way of set off in accordance with Rule
285 andlor any discounts which would have been avalable to the Company but for ils
adnunistration, except any discounts for immediate, early or cash setllement (see Rule 2 84}




